
Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Monday 22 February 2016 at 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall with the room being available 
from 1.30 pm. 
 
Please see below the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Bryn Emerson 
 

AGENDA 

  Paper 

1. Apologies and Substitutions 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 

A 

3. Process for providing information / comment when absent 
 

B 
 

4. Charging for Autism Outreach Services 
 

C 

5. 2016/17 Schools Budget 
 

D 

6. AOB 
 

 

7. Next Meeting: 
 
Tuesday 21 June 2016 
from 2.00 – 4.00pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

 

 
 
 



 



1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor 
Hall on Thursday 14 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 

Sonia Singleton   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Kath Kelly    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Nick Goforth    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Mark Mitchley   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Callum Orr    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard   Secondary Academies Governor / PRU 

Richard Spurr   Secondary Academies Governor  

Steve McDonald   Secondary Academies Governor 

Bill Nash    Secondary Maintained Governor 

Jane McKay    Primary Academies Headteacher 

Karen Rixon    Primary Academies Headteacher 

Jean Lewis    Primary Academies Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academies Governor 

Heather Sewell   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Jo Blackburn    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Sue Rath    Primary Maintained Governor 

Michael Wilson   Primary Maintained Governor 

Tony Gelsthorpe   Primary Maintained Governor 

Jason Brooks   Special Maintained Headteacher 

Chris Davies    Roman Catholic Representative 

Ian Sharpe    Church of England Representative 

Catherine Drury   Early Years/PVI Representative 
   
In attendance 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services 
David Atterbury, Head of Strategy - Education Sufficiency 
Chris Connearn, Head of Strategy - Achievement of Vulnerable Learners 
Chris Bristow – Strategic Lead – Remodelling SEND 
 

Agenda Item 23



2 

 

 

  Action 

1. 
 
 
 
 

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Lesley Hagger, Nigel Leigh 
and David Hedley. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
Catherine Drury, early years representative. 
 
Karen Allen referred to a letter received from an absent member of 
Schools’ Forum which would be addressed later in the meeting.  
Karen outlined the processes to be followed when unable to attend 
these meetings and asked colleagues to ensure an appointed 
substitute attends where possible so that any views/concerns are 
represented.  The Chair reiterated that Schools’ Forum meetings are 
not to discuss individual school issues but about Leicestershire/ 
phases as a whole. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2015 and Matters 
Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Sonia Singleton’s apologies to be recorded under Apologies for 
Absence. 

 

• 2014/15 Maintained School Balances – action point in the third 
paragraph to be removed. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Update on Oakfield Traded Service 
 
Karen Allen confirmed that the service was still available for schools 
but was currently funded centrally from LEEP (Leicestershire 
Educational Excellence Partnership).  At present there was no 
projected date for the Traded Services Offer to be rolled out.   
 
Jason Brooks raised concern that special schools currently offer an 
outreach service to primary and secondary schools and felt this could 
be a duplication of role. 
 
Karen Rixon added that there could be some conflict between some 
schools offering thi
[...]
6 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings X Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report sets out the procedure for School Forum Members to provide comment 

on Schools Forum business when unable to attend a meeting. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum note the procedure and consider what actions are needed within 

their specific group. 
 

Background 

3.  It was identified at the meeting of the Schools Forum on 16 January that the 
Constitution did not set out a formal procedure to allow members who could not be 
present at a School Forum meeting to ensure that their comments on the business 

Agenda Item 311



being undertaken could be recorded at the meeting. This document sets out that 
procedure. 

 

The Proposed Procedure 

4. Membership of Schools Forum is arranged in groups of stakeholders to ensure a full 
representation from all schools in Leicestershire.  

5. The Schools Forum Constitution allows groups to nominate a substitute for Schools 
Forum members. 

6. In the event that an elected Schools Forum Member is unable to attend a meeting 
and wishes their comments to be brought to the meeting the following actions should 
be taken; 

1) The groups substitute member is made aware of the members inability to 
attend the meeting and asked to make representations on their behalf.  

2) The substitute member should contact the Schools Forum Clerk to advise of 
attendance and who they are representing. 

3) Should a substitute be unavailable the non-attending member should contact 
another member of their group and request representations to be made on their 
behalf. 

4) Should a substitute or other group member be unavailable the non-attending 
member should contact the Schools Forum Chair and request representations 
to be made on their behalf.  

5) All representations on the behalf of non-attending members will be made 
verbally at the meeting, no written representations will be presented. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
6) None arising directly from this report 
 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
 
7) None arising directly from this report 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Officers to Contact 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Children and Family Services 
Email: jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk 
Tel; 0116 3056401 
 

12



 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

 

Introducing a charging policy for Specialist Teaching Services 
Phase 1; Autism Outreach Service 

    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16  

  High Needs X 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1.1 This report is to set out the roll out of for charging for Specialist Teaching Services. 

In this first phase it will be the introduction of charging for certain aspects of the 
Autism Outreach Service.   

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum note the following;- 
 

2.2 The principles behind the roll out of the charging policy for Specialist 
Teaching Services. 

 
2.3 The phased approach and timescale to this charging policy. 

 

Agenda Item 413



2.4 That the charging policy for the Autism Outreach Service commences from 
1/4/16 

 
3.  Introduction 
 
3.1 This paper is coming to Schools Forum following on from the papers presented in
[...]
lect on and reinforce the quality of teaching. Many aspects of 

14



this whole school approach have been piloted by Achievement for All’. Ref. Code of 
practice 6:4 

 
4.3 ‘High quality teaching, differentiated for individual pupils, is the first step in 

responding to pupils who have or may have SEN. Additional intervention and 
support cannot compensate for a lack of good quality teaching. Schools should 
regularly and carefully review the quality of teaching for all pupils, including those at 
risk of underachievement. This includes reviewing and, where necessary, 
improving, teachers’ understanding of strategies to identify and support vulnerable 
pupils and their knowledge of the SEN most frequently encountered.’ Ref. Code of 
practice 6:37 

 

4.4 The issue across Leicestershire schools is that there are discrepancies in how far 
schools have developed and invested into improving and extending their ‘universal 
and targeted offer’ from within their own resources. As a consequence, those 
schools who have invested in their own provision receive a lower level of service 
from specialist teaching services than a school that has not invested in its own 
offer, where a child’s needs are the same. Therefore it is necessary to create a 
more equitable system of expectation and fulfil the expectations as set out in the 
local offer and the SEND Code of Practice. 

 

4.5 With Specialist Teaching Services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant and 
schools having their own SEN funding and responsibilities, there is an element of 
double funding if schools receive STS support free of charge. Schools are required 
to fund the first £6,000 of SEND support/intervention, yet, dependent upon need, 
accessing some Specialist Teaching Services is ‘free, meaning that there is a 
further inequity in the system. 

 

4.6 It should be noted that as early years settings are currently not funded in the same 
way as schools and due the council’s continued commitment to early ide
[...]
ntained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

Actions arising from the recommendations in this report are for 
all Schools Forum Members  

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant 

Settlement for Leicestershire and the 2016/17 Schools Budget. 
 
2. This report builds upon a number of reports presented through the 2015/16 

financial year and specifically those relating to school funding reform and for 
arrangements for funding schools undertaking or affected by age range 
changes.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 531



Recommendations 
 
3. That Schools Forum approve the retention of budgets to meet the prescribed 

statutory duties of the local authority (Paragraph 20, item 3) 
 
4. That Schools Forum approve the centrally retained early years funding of 

£1.649m (Paragraph 20, Item 4)  
 
5. That Schools Forum note the 2016/17 school funding rates (Paragraph 30)  
 
6. That Schools Forum notes the number and average cost of commissioned 

places for children and young people with High Needs (Paragraph 49) 
  
7. That Schools Forum approve the action to be taken in respect of schools where 

the Special Educational Needs (SEN) notional budget is insufficient to meet the 
aggregated value of High Needs Funding Element 2 (Paragraph 50) 

 
8. That Schools Forum note the average per pupil funding to be taken into 

account for recoupment for excluded pupils (Paragraph 51) 
 
9. That Schools Forum note the payment rates for the Early Years Single Funding 

formula (Paragraph 62) 
 
10. That Schools Forum note the retention of the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 

and the purposes for which it will be used (Paragraph 64) 
 
Background 
 
11. This report builds upon those presented to Schools Forum during 2015 and 

sets out the local authority’s Schools Budget for 2016/17. 
 
12.
[...]
 
the amounts for each duty and 
no new commitments or 
increases in expenditure from 
2015/16 are permitted. 
 
 

The budgets falling into this category 
are; 
• Servicing the Schools Forum  

£8,750 (2015/16 £8,750), this 
budget meets the cost of 
operating the Schools Forum 

 

• Premature Retirement Costs 
£674,900 (2015/16 £674,890), 
these are historic costs relating 
to school staff where the 
commitment remains with the 
local authority and relates to 
both maintained schools and 
academies 

 

• Admissions £318,020 (2015/16 
£318,020). This meets the local 
authorities statutory 
responsibilities for admissions 
and is funded from both the 
Schools Block funded from the 
Schools Block (£280,020  and 
£38,000 from the High Needs 
Block. 

 

• Miscellaneous £248,000 
(2015/16 £248,000). This is the 
commissioning budget for 
maintained schools causing 
concern, whilst the number of 
maintained schools has reduced 
overall the number of schools 
requiring LA support is largely 
unchanged 

 
Schools Forum are asked to approve 
the retention of these budgets which 
have not increased over the 2015/16 
budget provision 

4. Funding for central early years 
expenditure, which includes 
funding for checking eligibility of 
pupils for an early years place 
and/or free school meals in 
addition to the local authorities 
statutory responsibilities n this 

Schools Forum are asked to approve 
expenditure of £1.649m (2015-16 
£1.644m )  
 

34



area. 
 

6. Authorising a reduction in the 
Schools Budget in order to fund 
a deficit arising in central 
expenditure that is to be carried 
forward from a previous funding 
period 

This situation does not exist within 
the 2015-16 budget so no decision is 
necessary 

 
21. Where the decision making power is vested in the Schools Forum, the local 

authority may seek adjudication from the Secretary of State should approval not 
be granted. This would be sought should Schools Forum not approve the 
centrally funded ite
[...]
s is too significant and can only be closed by this 
action, whilst it is appropriate to require service savings it would be wholly 
inappropriate to offset the AWPU reduction with an increased savings target..  

 
30. The 2016/17 school funding formula is shown at Appendix 2 
 
31. Local authorities are required to use data provided by the EFA to construct 

school budgets and are largely unable to use local data. The dataset was 
issued in December 2015 and includes a national update to the Income 
Deprivation Affecting Children Indices (IDACI) from 2010 to 2013 data, this data 
is used within the Leicestershire formula to allocate deprivation funding. The 
updated data results in significant  changes in budgets which if unmoderated 
would reduce delegated funding by £1m, reductions are moderated by the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG). As discussed previously the direction of 
the governments school funding reform is towards a pupil responsive formula, 
this issue illustrates the difficulty there will be in such a system in balancing the 
financial impact of changing pupil characteristics with the further objectives of 
stability and predictability. 

 
32. The EFA has confirmed that the 2016/17 school funding formula ‘appears to be’ 

compliant with the school funding regulations. The local authority is required to 
make school budgets available to individual maintained schools by 29 
February, the EFA issues budgets to academies in line with the agreed funding 
formula.  

 
33. The MFG remains nationally set at minus 1.5% per pupil. As MFG is a per-pupil 

reduction schools with falling rolls may see their budgets reduce by more than 
1.5% overall. Additionally some items funded within the formula i.e. lump sum 
and rates are not included within the MFG calculation. 

 
34. To moderate the impact of 2013/14 school funding reform a capping factor was 

introduced to limit the amount of gains as a result of the changes and ensure 
the reform could be delivered 
[...]
relation to school and early years funding have 
remained relatively stable over recent years the high needs funding system 
continues to see change annually. In September 2015 local authorities become 
the funding body for element 2 funding for all places in FE institutions in their 
locality. There has been an increased need for places at Brooksby College, 
however the need for places is partly as a result of an increase in students from 
other local authorities. With lagged funding and no ability for additional funding 
to meet the additional numbers, these costs must be met within the High Needs 
Block. 

 
43. Prior to the introduction of the current school funding system in 2013 

Leicestershire has largely delegated funding system for SEN. As a result of the 
changes introduced by the £6,000 high needs threshold it was necessary to 
move funding from the schools to the high needs block in order to meet the 
costs of top-up funding, this transfer has remained. 

 
44. The transfer to maintain high needs funding levels for 2015/16 was £2.8m, this 

has increased to £10.4m for 2016/17 leaving a funding gap of £7.6m. Part of 
the increase relates to an increase in top up funding in mainstream schools, 
since 2013/14 the overall population of pupils in schools requiring top up 
funding has seen a marginal decrease of 1%, however the increase in cost over 
the same period is 32%. 

 
45. The funding gap has been partially closed by £4.3m from an increased transfer 

from the schools block consisting of the use of ‘headroom’ in the settlement of 
£1.8m and the 1% reduction in AWPU of £2.5m. This leaves a shortfall of 
£2.8m for which a savings target has been established and is aligned to the 
high needs overspend action plan. 

 
46. Funding changes have been agreed with Leicestershire Special School 

Headteachers which will reduce their school funding and contribute to the 
recovery of the SEN overspend.  This includes using the October 2015 as  a 
baseline for 2
[...]
 BIRKETT HOUSE COMMUNITY SPECIAL SCHOOL 3,693               5,521             7,348                  12,832               16,487                20,143                

Top up rates incorporating outreach, fixed allowances, split site and satellites

65



66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2016 and Matters Arising
	3 Process for Providing Information/Comment when Absent
	4 Charging for Autism Outreach Services
	Appendix A - Flowchart for AOS Involvement Feb 2016
	Appendix B - AOS Schools Operational Levels Descriptors Feb16
	Appendix C - Leics AOS Schools checklist Nov2015

	5 2016/17 Schools Budget
	Appendix 1 - Children and Family Services Revenue Budget 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - 2016-17 School Funding Formula
	Appendix 3 - High Needs Commissioned Places




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Monday 22 February 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 

Nick Goforth    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Mark Mitchley   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Callum Orr    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Sonia Singleton   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard   Secondary Academies Governor / PRU 

Steve McDonald   Secondary Academies Governor 

David Hedley    Secondary Academies Governor 

Bill Nash    Secondary Maintained Governor 

Jane McKay    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Stephen Cotton   Primary Academy Headteacher 

Karen Rixon    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jean Lewis    Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academy Governor 

Heather Sewell   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Jo Blackburn    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Karen Allen    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Tony Gelsthorpe   Primary Maintained Governor 

Michael Wilson   Primary Maintained Governor 

Jason Brooks   Special Maintained Headteacher 

George Capland   Post 16 Provider (for Nigel Leigh) 

Chris Davies    Roman Catholic Representative 

Isabel Lloyd-Jones   Early Years Provider (for Catherine Drury) 

Graham Bett    JCC Representative (for Alison Deacon) 

 
In attendance 
Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services 
Chris Bristow, Strategic Lead – Remodelling SEND 
Sue Rath, Primary Maintained Governor (substitute) 



 

 

 

  Action 

1. 
 

Apologies for absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Sharpe, Richard Spurr 
and Catherine Drury. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 January 2016 were 
agreed subject to Stephen Cotton, Primary Academy Headteacher to 
be added to those present. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Chris Davies said that as a Forum member representing primary and 
secondary schools he was seeking clarification with regard to the 
Chair’s partiality and opinions.  Karen Allen took this into account and 
would remain impartial as possible. 
 
Graham Bett asked for it to be noted that the view of the Schools’ 
Forum with regard to trade union facilities time was disappointing. 
 
Jenny Lawrence clarified that the 1% reduction in AWPU set out in the 
School growth report was not a proposal but an illustration of overall 
financial impact. 
 

 

3. Process for Providing Information/Comment When Absent 
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced her report to the meeting which sets out 
the procedure for School Forum Members to provide comment on 
Schools’ Forum business when unable to attend a meeting. 
 
Jenny added that the Schools’ Forum need to be clear on recognising 
when groups have active substitutes that they have the right level of 
representation on the day.  The substitute member should be made 
known to the groups and the Schools’ Forum clerk. 
 
Schools’ Forum noted headteachers’ comments that sometimes 
unexpected circumstances occur in schools and therefore a substitute 
may not be able to be arranged. 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the procedure and would consider any 
actions that are needed within their specific group 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 

4. Charging for Autism Outreach Services 
 
Chris Bristow introduced his report to the meeting which sets out the 
roll out for charging for Specialist Teaching Services.  In the first phase 
it would be the introduction of charging for certain aspects of the 
Autism Outreach Service.   
 
 

 



 

 

Chris Bristow set out the reasons behind the roll out of the charging 
policy.  Chris brought to the attention of the Schools’ Forum paragraph 
4.3 which sets out the duty of schools under SEND Reform and the 
understanding of the issue that in Leicestershire some schools 
received STS support free of charge which led to some inequity in the 
system.  Chris added that schools are required to fund the first £6,000 
of a pupil’s additional needs. 
 
Chris highlighted paragraph 4.11 which explains that the roll out of the 
charging policy would be put in place by a period of time for schools to 
adjust to this change.  The current budget would subsidise the cost for 
the next few years. 
 
Callum Orr asked if the whole approach and charges had been 
benchmarked.  Chris commented that other authorities were carrying 
out the same approach to this charging policy.  Chris added that the 
policy was underpinned by SEND reform and therefore that resource 
had to be included.  Callum added that schools could look to other 
authorities to buy in services.  Chris was acceptance of the fact that 
the Local Authority was not the sole provider. 
 
Jean Lewis asked if autism outreach would include other disabilities.  
Chris said that at this time for autism outreach to become involved the 
young person would need a diagnosis of Autism.  Jean said that there 
could be an observational diagnosis.  Chris said that in the future as 
schools were buying in the service then the child ‘must have a 
diagnosis of autism’ is an area that could be now reconsidered on a 
case by case basis.  Jean asked about the children who have different 
needs apart from ADHD which were observational.  Chris said this 
may be considered in the future but the Local Authority had tried to 
ration the Autism Outreach Service only to those children with a 
diagnosis of autism. 
 
David Thomas asked what the average charge for primary schools 
was and what might be the extreme.  Chris agreed to publish the 
figures as part of the minutes, see below. 
 

 Cost for LOW = £360, MED =£600, HIGH = £1,169 
 
Callum Orr asked if there a danger of incurring costs.  Chris 
commented this was an opportunity to work with the Autism Outreach 
Service to provide a person centred approach. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard asked about the funding for pupils at key stage 1/2 
that are referred to Oakfield School and key stage 3/4 for pupils who 
are referred to behaviour partnerships.  Chris said that some work had 
been carried out with Oakfield School and the behaviour partnerships 
and if the child is in mainstream school with element 3 funding then 
the funding would go to Oakfield and the behaviour partnerships.  
Chris added this was happening now on a case by case service. 
 
Graham Bett asked if this charging policy was going to make a profit 
and contributions to the high needs block.  Chris commented that 
there was no profit percentage but full cost recovery.   



 

 

 
Karen Allen asked if the autism outreach service had got the capacity 
to be able to meet demand.  Chris stated that lessons had been learnt 
by the Psychology Service and staffing levels would be adjusted to 
meet demand and supply. 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the recommendations in the paper. 
 

5. 2016/17 Schools Budget 
 
Jenny Lawrence introduced the report which presents the 2016/17 
Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement for Leicestershire and the 
2016/17 Schools Budget. 
 
Jenny Lawrence outlined to the meeting that the report brings together 
the number of reports presented through the 2015/16 financial year 
and the conversations held.  
 
Jenny highlighted paragraph 20 of the report which outlines the 
purpose and scope of the School Budget.  Jenny added that should 
approval for the items set out in paragraph 20 not be granted by the 
Schools’ Forum, the local authority would seek adjudication from the 
Secretary of State as the local authority had no alternative funding 
source for these historic budgets. 
 
Jenny said that funding for early years was still an estimate as DSG 
allocations would not be confirmed until January 2017.  The Schools’ 
Block Funding had slightly improved but was still quite low.  The 
consultation to establish the government’s proposal on 2017/18 school 
funding and whether the schools funding formula remains with the 
local authority has not yet been issued.  Jenny outlined the significant 
financial and other pressures within Schools Budget and the services 
that the DSG funds. 
 
Jenny referred to paragraphs 28 to 41 and in particular paragraph 29.  
The local authority reconsidered the 1% AWPU reduction which was 
completed alongside the saving target of £3M in high needs.  However 
the funding gap in SEN budgets was too significant and can only be 
closed by this action.  The formula was required to be submitted to the 
EFA in January and the EFA has confirmed that the formula EFA 
appears to comply to the financial regulations. 
 
Jenny outlined the high needs funding issues and the concerns being 
raised sub-regionally after talking to colleagues.   
 
The DfE have yet to issue a pupil premium settlement for 2016/17 but 
this was expected in June but has published the per pupil rates. 
 
Jenny highlighted that the DfE have very clearly stated that they 
expect the ESG general funding rate for both local authorities and 
academies to be removed over the next 3/4 years. 
 
Jenny referred to the estimated dedicated schools grant reserve of 
£5.7M. 

 



 

 

 
Jenny reported that high needs for 2016/17 FE places were not fully 
funded by the EFA and there had been an increased need for places 
and in particular demand has risen from other local authorities. Local 
authorities are required to fund places in FE institutions in their area 
irrespective of there the student resides. 
 
The Chair invited any questions/comments from the Schools’ Forum. 
 
Suzanne Uprichard asked if Leicestershire was obliged to fund these 
students who reside out of Leicestershire.  Jenny commented that this 
was a change in national funding policy and these costs have to be 
met within the high needs block.   
 
Tony Gelsthorpe asked whether age range change had increased the 
number of surplus secondary places and that he felt they had had a 
negative financial impact for the schools concerned. 
 
Jean Lewis asked if there would be a reduction in the £248,000 for the 
commissioning budget for maintained schools causing concern, whilst 
the number of maintained schools has reduced overall the number of 
schools requiring LA support.  Lesley Hagger commented there could 
possibly be a reduction in time as primary schools go in multi academy 
trusts.  
 
Jean Lewis referred to the new SEND regulations and if there had 
been any thoughts or outline investigation into SEN budgeting on a 
needs base rather than a formula base.  Jenny Lawrence commented 
that there was nothing in mainstream formula that reflects SEN money 
- element of the basic money – notional calculation that really sets out 
the boundary school funding and local authority funding.  
Leicestershire were opposed to this approach - £6K encouragement 
needs higher. 
 
David Thomas referred to Appendix 2 and noted the deprivation 
section and the reduction in IDACI band 6 and commented that this 
was amazingly reduced.   
 
Steve McDonald asked if information was available in respect of out-
turn expenditure for 2015/16 in relation to age range costs.  Jenny said 
this could be provided following year end and that the report to the 
Children and Family Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
January 18 set out the 2016/17 capital programmes. 
 
Callum Orr shared with the Forum members that LSH had written to 
the local authority and EFA regarding the 1% AWPU reduction and 
asking for a collaborative approach to a long term strategy for 
managing school budgets over the next few years.   
 
Graham Bett asked what alternatives to the 1% were looked at.  Jenny 
Lawrence commented that there was no other alternative to look at 
and explained the funding issues faced, AWPU is the only universal 
funding in schools.  Graham commented that money set aside for 
schools growth could have been reduced as another alternative. 



 

 

 
Sonia Singleton referred to alternatives and asked if it would have 
been possible for 2016/17 to have a differing figure by decreasing in 
other area areas. 
 
Jenny Lawrence said that the formula had to be submitted to the DfE 
by mid-January.  Jenny added that it was not possible to change 
anything now for 2016/17 and commented that the focus needs to be 
on working with schools to prepare for 2017/18. 
 
Nick Goforth asked why the high needs costs have risen.  Jenny said 
that volume and costs had risen.  Chris Bristow stated that details of 
high needs place numbers are on pages 61 and 62 of the Forum 
papers.   
 
Schools’ Forum approved the retention of budgets to meet the 
prescribed statutory duties of the local authority. (paragraph 20, 
item 3).  There was one abstention. 
 
Schools’ Forum approved the centrally retained early years 
funding of £1.649M (paragraph 20, item 4) 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the 2016/17 school funding rates 
(paragraph 30) 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the number and average cost of 
commissioned places for children and young people with High 
Needs (paragraph 49). 
 
Schools’ Forum approved the action to be taken in respect of 
schools where the Special Educational Needs (SEN) notional 
budget is insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High Needs 
Funding Element 2 (paragraph 50).  There were two abstentions. 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the average per pupil funding to be taken 
into account for recoupment for excluded pupils (paragraph 51). 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the payment rates for the Early Years 
Single Funding formula (paragraph 62). 
 
 
Schools’ Forum noted the retention of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant Reserve and the purposes for which it will be used 
(paragraph 64). 
 

6. 2017/18 Funding Preparation 
 
Jenny asked for this extra agenda item to be discussed which was 
agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Jenny said that whilst waiting for the Government’s announcement 
regarding the 2017/18 schools funding it would be useful to prepare for 
the possible decisions and suggested that a working group from 
Schools’ Forum representatives be convened.   The working group 
could get underneath the Leicestershire formula and look at how the 
Schools would like it to look if there are local choices.   
 
Jenny said that the working group would ideally need to be set up by 
end of March comprising of a couple of secondary and primary 
representatives, a special school representative and some business 
managers (with a clear balance across age ranges). Additionally 
phase specific groups would be brought together to look at primary / 
secondary issues to feed into the main formula review group 
 
Schools’ Forum agreed that David Thomas was one of the 
representatives on the working group and other nominations 
should be forwarded to Jenny Lawrence. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All 
 

7. Any Other Business 
 
Schools’ Forum Self-Assessment 
 
Jenny apologised that this should have been on the January Schools’ 
Forum agenda.  Jenny added that it had been amended from the 
comments made at the September meeting with recognising point of 
time and things would change. 
 
Comments were fed through to Jenny and these were noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 

8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 21 June, 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 
 
Future dates:   
Thursday 22 September 2016 
Monday 5 December 2016  
Thursday 9 February 2017 
Monday 12 June 2017 
All meeting dates from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall. 

 

 

 


